
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Microsoft Teams video link. 

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583) 

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 

Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC 
 

 
Please note: This meeting will not be open to the public in line with Government 
advice on public gatherings. The meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via YouTube: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item     
 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021.  
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take 
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

 

6.  Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ


 

 

   
 Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Matter 

Applications. 
 
 

7.  
  

2020/1838/07(2020/VOCM/0172/LCC): The National Forest Company 
- Application to vary conditions attached to planning permission Ref. 
2019/2456/07 to enable alterations to restoration scheme - Former 
Minorca Surface Mine, Bosworth Road, Measham.  
 

(Pages 7 - 40) 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
 

 

9.  
  

Chairman's announcements.  
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held via 
Microsoft Teams video conferencing on Thursday, 11 February 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs H. L. Richardson CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

Please note: The meeting was not open to the public in line with Government 
advice on public gatherings. The meeting was filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via YouTube: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ. 

 
 

56. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2020 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

57. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

58. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 
 

59. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

60. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 
 

3 Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ


 
 

 

 

61. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

62. 2020/1073/02 )2020/CM/0042/LCC): AH Pick & Son - Proposed Erection of Poultry Units 
and an Anaerobic Digestion Facility - Manor Farm, Hungarton Lane, Beeby.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board Vicky 
Dennison (local resident), Colin Perks (local resident) and Alistair Clemence (Hungarton 
Parish Council) spoke against the proposals, and Graham Clark (Berrys) spoke on behalf 
of the applicant. 
 
Mrs. B. Seaton CC and Mr. S. J. Galton CC spoke as the local members and both raised 
concerns about lorries travelling to and from the site through their divisions. Mr. Galton 
CC also raised concerns regarding the landscape and visual impact of the proposals. 
 
In response to a question from a member as to whether a principle of development had 
been established on the site the Chief Executive confirmed that the fact that the Board 
had previously granted planning permission for a very similar proposal on the site was a 
material consideration and stated that although there had been changes in planning 
policy at both a national and local level since that earlier planning permission had been 
granted those policy changes did not affect the recommendation to grant planning 
permission on the current application. 
 
The Chief Executive also confirmed that there was no specific timescale for when an 
Environmental Statement (ES) would become out of date. However, the Environmental 
Impact Assessment (EIA) needed to be sufficiently robust and it was for the Local 
Planning Authority to determine whether the ES was adequate. In this case the Chief 
Executive was of the view that the ES submitted with the planning application was 
sufficiently up to date and addressed all the relevant issues. 
 
The Director of Environment and Transport confirmed that five passing bays were 
proposed to be created on Hungarton Lane at the points where the road was too narrow 
for vehicles to pass each other and at other points on Hungarton Lane it was possible for 
two HGVs to pass each other. 
 
The Director of Law and Governance confirmed that it was not usual practice to draft a 
Section 106 agreement for an application such as this until the Board had approved the 
application in order to ensure that the agreement fully reflected the views of the Board. 
The Director advised that the Section 106 agreement from the previous application 
relating to the site was available for members to view should they wish to see it. 
 
In response to concerns raised by a member regarding the environmental sustainability 
of the site the Chief Executive confirmed that planning policy did not set out specific 
environmental standards, such as achieving carbon neutrality and therefore it was not 
possible to secure such standards by planning condition or Section 106 agreement. 
However, the Chief Executive advised that officers would be able to discuss this with the 
applicant in order to convey the Council’s stance regarding the environment. 
 

4



 
 

 

 

While members were broadly supportive of the officer recommendation to approve the 
application (subject to conditions and Section 106 agreement), members sought 
assurances from the Chief Executive that officers would seek to impose an additional 
planning condition to secure tighter restrictions on HGV movements late at night to 
safeguard the amenity of local residents. In response, the Chief Executive agreed that it 
would be possible to impose an additional condition, subject to having discussions with 
the applicant to understand any constraints that this would have on the operation of the 
business.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the application be permitted subject to: 
 

i. conditions nos. 1-15 set out in the appendix to the report; 
ii. the prior completion of a Section 106 legal agreement covering HGV routeing; 
iii. An additional planning condition being imposed to restrict HGV movements late at 

night, the details of which under the scheme of delegation be delegated to the 
Chief Executive following prior consultation with the Chairman and the 
spokespersons Mr. B. Crooks CC and Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC. In exercising the 
delegation the Chief Executive will note the comments made at the meeting by 
Mrs. B. Seaton CC and Mr. S. J. Galton CC. 

 
(b) That a Note to Applicant be sent requesting the applicant to consider how best to 

ensure that the Poultry Units and Anaerobic Digestion Facility are sustainable and 
operated in the most environmentally friendly way.   

 
63. Chairman's announcements.  

 
The Chairman advised that the next meeting of the Board would take place on Thursday 
11 March 2021 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
 

     2.00pm – 3.25pm CHAIRMAN 
     11 February 2021 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD 

 
11th MARCH 2021 

 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
COUNTY MATTER 

 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 

 
 
APP.NO. & DATE: 2020/1838/07(2020/VOCM/0172/LCC) – 20thOctober     
2020 
 
PROPOSAL: Application to vary conditions attached to planning 

permission Ref. 2019/2456/07 to enable alterations to 

restoration scheme 

LOCATION: Former Minorca Surface Mine, Bosworth Road, 

Measham. 

 
APPLICANT: The National Forest Company 

 
 MAIN ISSUES: Restoration and aftercare requirements, the River 

Mease Special Area of Conservation, and ecology. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit subject to a S106 agreement and subject to the 

conditions included in Appendix B 

 
Circulation Under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
Mr. S.D. Sheahan CC. (Forest & Measham ED) 

Mr. D.  Harrison CC. (Ibstock & Appleby) 

 

Officer to Contact 
 
Brian O’ Donovan 
 
Email:  planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

7 Agenda Item 7



DC&REG. BOARD 11/03/2021 

 

PART B – MAIN REPORT 
 

The Site and Surroundings 
 
1. The site is currently accessed off Swepstone Road, at a po
[...]
, the original planning application (2009/0720/07) is subject to a 
s106 Agreement which requires the transfer of part of the site, following 
restoration, to Leicestershire County Council. The agreement contains a plan 
(Plan 3) which shows this concerns the lake and surrounding land. The plan 
within the agreement was drawn at a time when a different crossing across the 
Gilwiskaw existed, to the north of the existing crossing. This application also 
seeks to vary the plan within the agreement so that a marginally smaller parcel of 
land is transferred to the County Council to allow access to the replacement 

26



DC&REG. BOARD 11/03/2021 

bridge to fall outside of the transferred land. The NFC already owns the eastern 
part of the bridge, the amendment to the plan will allow the NFC to purchase the 
western part of the bridge. Consultees have raised no concerns in relation to 
alteration of the section of land to be transferred. 

 
93. Any grant of planning permission for the proposed development would be subject 

to the prior completion of a legal agreement and planning conditions. 
 

Removal of unnecessary conditions 
 

94. Condition 9 of application Ref. 2019/2456/07 relates to external lighting and 
potential impacts upon surrounding residential amenity. It is noted that there is no 
external lighting proposed and there is no external lighting on the application site, 
east or west, currently. Given the stage of aftercare that the application site is at 
and that the condition mainly related to the coal mining development it is 
considered that this condition is no longer necessary. 
 

95. Similarly, condition 14 relates to complaints procedures which was attached to 
the original permission in relation to the coal mining development. Given that this 
has now ceased and the nature of the site currently, this condition is also 
considered to not be necessary. 

 
96. Regarding Conditions 5-7 of application Ref. 2019/2456/07, these relate to 

drainage 
[...]
of the development and on this basis, the proposed 
development would be acceptable.   

 
105. The protection of the River Mease SSSI, SAC and the Gilwiskaw Brook is an 

important consideration. Natural England is satisfied that the development can be 
undertaken without any significant impacts on both ecological assets. This has 
been concluded within the Habitat Regulations Appropriate Assessment (see 
Appendix A).  
 

 
Statement of Positive and Proactive Engagement 
 
106. In determining this application, the Minerals Planning Authority has worked 

positively and proactively with the applicant by entering into pre-application 
discussion; assessing the proposals against relevant Development Plan policies; 
all material considerations; consultation responses and valid representations 
received. Issues of concern have been raised with the applicant and addressed 
through negotiation and acceptable amendments to the proposals and discussion 
with the applicant has taken place in relation to restoration design suggestions 
received during the consultation process. This approach has been in accordance 
with the requirement set out in the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. PERMIT subject to the conditions set out in Appendix B and the prior completion 
of a S106 legal agreement covering aftercare and management responsibilities 
on the site, land surrounding the winter storage lake and an amended 
arrangement for the retention of the restoration bond. 
 

 
Officer to Contact  
 
Brian O’ Donovan (Tel: 0116 305 1085)  
E-Mail planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk 

29



DC&REG. BOARD 11/03/2021 

                                                                                                          APPENDIX A 
 

   Habitats Regulations Assessment 
 

Part 6 (Regulations 63 and 64) of The Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 (as amended) 

 

 
 

PROJECT:  Application to vary conditions attached to planning permission Ref.
[...]
 identified in the 
individual reports. 
 
The circumstances in which the Board is required to “have regard” to the development plan are given 
in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
 

Section 70(2) : determination of applications; 
Section 77(4) : called-in applications (applying s. 70); 
Section 79(4) : planning appeals (applying s. 70); 
Section 81(3) : provisions relating to compensation directions by Secretary of State (this 

section is repealed by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991); 
Section 91(2) : power to vary period in statutory condition requiring development to be begun; 
Section 92(6) : power to vary applicable period for outline planning permission; 
Section 97(2) : revocation or modification of planning permission; 
Section 102(1) : discontinuance orders; 
Section 172(1) : enforcement notices; 
Section 177(2) : Secretary of State’s power to grant planning permission on enforcement appeal; 
Section 226(2) : compulsory acquisition of land for planning purposes; 
Section 294(3) : special enforcement notices in relation to Crown land; 
Sched. 9 para (1) : minerals discontinuance orders. 

 
 

 
 

39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021.
	7 2020/1838/07(2020/VOCM/0172/LCC): The National Forest Company - Application to vary conditions attached to planning permission Ref. 2019/2456/07 to enable alterations to restoration scheme - Former Minorca Surface Mine, Bosworth Road, Measham.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 11 March 2021.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
 

Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC 
Mr. L. Phillimore CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
 

Please note: This meeting was not open to the public in line with Government 
advice on public gatherings. The meeting was filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via YouTube: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ. 

 
 

64. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2021 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

65. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

66. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

67. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

68. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council, 
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to 
areas covered by those authorities. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ


 
 

 

2 

69. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

70. 2020/1838/07(2020/VOCM/0172/LCC): The National Forest Company - Application to 
vary conditions attached to planning permission Ref. 2019/2456/07 to enable alterations 
to restoration scheme - Former Minorca Surface Mine, Bosworth Road, Measham.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive along with a supplementary report 
which proposed to amend the wording of condition 12 as set out in the appendix to the 
original report. Copies of both these reports, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, are filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that the local member Mr. D. Harrison CC was in support of 
the application. 
 
The local member Mr. S.D. Sheahan CC stated that he was very happy with the 
restoration proposals and the site would be a great asset for the village, although he 
added that the proposals would be enhanced if they included a car park for the public to 
leave their cars in when visiting the site. Mr. Sheahan CC also suggested that there could 
be some additional footpaths linking the site with the wider footpath network and other 
scenic areas such as the canal.  
 
Other Board members also stated that they preferred that a public carpark be provided as 
the site would be popular and there would be a large number of visitors. Members said 
that a carpark would make it easier for people with mobility difficulties to access the site.  
 
The Chief Executive explained that these issues had been raised at consultation stage 
and in response the applicant had been clear that they were not proposing to construct a 
car park on the site as the facility was not intended to attract large numbers of people and 
that could have unintended consequences such as visitors parking on surrounding grass 
verges. The Chief Executive advised members that it would not be appropriate to include 
a planning condition requiring the construction of a car park because this was not part of 
the proposal and in making a decision on the application they should consider whether 
the proposal was acceptable without a car park. Likewise the Chief Executive stated that 
the additional footpaths proposed by Mr. Sheahan CC could not be secured by a 
condition given that the applicant would not have ownership of all affected land. 
Nevertheless, the Chief Executive recognised that the suggestions were both 
constructive and helpful and agreed to pass on members’ comments to the applicant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to: 
 
(a) the conditions nos. 1-18 as set out in Appendix B to the report, subject to the 

amendment of condition no. 12 as set out in the supplementary report; 
 

(b) the prior completion of a Section 106 legal agreement covering aftercare and 
management responsibilities on the site, land surrounding the winter storage lake 
and an amended arrangement for the retention of the restoration bond. 

 
 



 
 

 

3 

71. Chairman's announcements.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 15 April 
2021 at 2.00pm.  
 
 
 

     2.00  - 2.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
    11 March 2021 

 


